1 The capitalisation rate applied to the market rental to assess a property’s value, determined through analysis of similar transactions taking into account location, weighted average
lease term, tenant covenant, size and quality of the property.

2 The valuers assessment of the net market income which a property is expected to achieve under a new arm’s length leasing transaction. Includes both leased and vacant areas.

3 The rate applied to future cash flows reflecting transactional evidence from similar properties.

4 The rate applied to the market rental over the future cash flow projection.

5 The rate used to assess the terminal value of the property.

44 PROPERTY FOR INDUSTRY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT — 2019

NOTES 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2. PROPERTY (continued)
2.1. Investment properties (continued)

The estimated sensitivity of the fair value of investment property to changes in the market capitalisation rate (under the Direct Capitalisation valuation
approach) and discount rate (under the Discounted Cash Flows valuation approach) is set out in the table below:

ALL VALUES IN $000S

Fair value Market capitalisation rate Discount rate

2019 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Valuation  1,469,285

Change  (55,000)  60,000  (43,000)  46,000

Change (%) (4%) 5% (3%) 3%

ALL VALUES IN $000S

Fair value Market capitalisation rate Discount rate

2018 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Valuation  1,318,655

Change  (52,000)  56,000  (40,000)  43,000

Change (%) (4%) 4% (3%) 3%

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted market capitalisation rate is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the
adopted terminal capitalisation rate. The adopted market capitalisation rate forms part of the direct capitalisation approach and the adopted terminal
capitalisation rate forms part of the discounted cash flow approach. Both valuation methodologies are considered when determining an investment
property’s fair value.
When calculating the direct capitalisation approach, the market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted market capitalisation rate given

[…]

interest rate hedging policy which has been reviewed by an external firm with expertise in this area. The policy calls for a band of the Group’s borrowings
to be at fixed interest rates, with a greater proportion of the near term to be fixed and a lesser percentage of the far dated to be fixed.
The Group uses derivative financial instruments, principally fixed rate payer interest rate swaps, to exchange its floating short-term interest rate
exposure for fixed long-term interest rate exposure in accordance with its policy bands. As the Group holds derivative financial instruments, there is a
risk that their fair value will fluctuate because of underlying changes in market interest rates. This is accepted as a by-product of the Group’s interest
rate hedging policy, however this risk is partially mitigated by the Group’s holding of fixed rate receiver interest rate swaps. The fair value of derivative
financial instruments is disclosed in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (refer note 3.2).
The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on profit before tax and equity if interest rates at balance date had been 50 basis points (0.50%) higher
or lower with all other variables held constant.

2019 2018

ALL VALUES IN $000S

Gain/(loss) on
increase of

0.50%

Gain/(loss) on
decrease of

0.50%

Gain/(loss) on
increase of

0.50%

Gain/(loss) on
decrease of

0.50%

Impact on profit before tax  (158)  158  (1,171)  1,171

Impact on equity  (114)  114  (843)  843

55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligations and the Group will suffer financial loss
as a result. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other
assets and interest rate swap agreements.
With respect to the credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents, there is limited credit risk as cash is deposited with ANZ Bank New Zealand